January 4, 2022 File No. 25221094.00

Mr. Matt Vitale Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1300 W Clairemont Ave. Eau Claire, WI 54701-6127

Subject: Site Investigation Status Update Blackhawk Drycleaners 700 East Blackhawk Avenue BRRTS #02-12-552357

Dear Mr. Vitale:

SCS Engineers (SCS) has prepared this Site Investigation Status Update for the Blackhawk Drycleaners site. Per our telephone call with you on October 25, 2021, the following additional site investigation work was performed:

- Requested access for vapor sampling at three homes surrounding the residence at 127 S. Dousman Street, where tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in a sub-slab sample at a concentration exceeding Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR's) residential sub-slab vapor risk screening level (VRSL).
- Performed sub-slab and indoor air sampling at 201 S. Dousman Street and 615 E. Wisconsin Street. We were not able to gain access to the third home at 125 S. Dousman Street. SCS also re-sampled the home at 127 S. Dousman Street. Additional vapor sampling details are provided in **Attachment A** and summarized below.
- Performed routine groundwater sampling for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and collected additional groundwater samples for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) from monitoring wells which have shown prior enforcement standard (ES) exceedances for PCE (MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4). Samples were collected on December 13, 2021. A summary of groundwater sampling results will be provided in a subsequent update following receipt of analytical results.
- Evaluated PFAS use related to the Blackhawk Junction Mall. Additional details are provided below.

### **VAPOR SAMPLING**

In December 2021, SCS re-sampled the 127 S. Dousman Street residence and collected samples from the homes to the south (201 S. Dousman Street) and west (615 E. Wisconsin Street) of 127 S. Dousman Street. Sample results for 127 S. Dousman Street were consistent with prior sampling performed in October 2021, and indicate that PCE is present in the sub-slab at a concentration exceeding the residential VRSL. Based on these findings we recommend that a vapor mitigation system be installed in the 127 S. Dousman Street residence.



Mr. Matt Vitale January 4, 2022 Page 2

Chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) were not detected at concentrations exceeding residential indoor air vapor action levels (VALs) or sub-slab VRSLs for samples collected from homes at 201 S. Dousman Street or 615 E. Wisconsin Street. Based on these findings it appears that the off-site extent of vapor exceeding action levels is bound to the south by 201 S. Dousman Street and west by 615 E. Wisconsin Street, and that further vapor sampling in these directions is not necessary.

As indicated in our prior phone and email communications, we have not been able to acquire access to the home at 125 S. Dousman Street to evaluate the extent of CVOC vapors to the north of 127 S. Dousman Street. The owner received our initial written access request, dated November 2, 2021. We plan to send a second and final request to the owner. If access is not approved we plan to request access to the next home to the north at 123 S. Dousman Street.

### **PFAS EVALUATION**

Based on the City's research, it does not appear that PFAS were used for the Blackhawk Junction Mall fire, or at the former car wash, which operated on the mall property. Based on these findings, it does not appear that additional sampling for PFAS is necessary for the fire or carwash.

### Blackhawk Junction Fire

In April 2014 a fire destroyed approximately half of the main Blackhawk Junction Mall building. Based on the City's October 25, 2021 communications with fire chief Tad Beutin, PFAS-containing firefighting foam was not used for the fire.

### Car Wash

A car wash operated at the northeast quadrant of the Blackhawk Junction property in the 1970s and 1980s. Based on the City's records review, it is assumed that wastewater from the car wash discharged to the sanitary sewer as there were no storm sewer lines near the facility. The car wash was demolished in 1984 and the former owner is deceased.

On November 11, 2021, the City contacted Marlene Dyer, the daughter of the former mall owner/developer (Elizabeth and Stuart Asche, both deceased), to learn more about the car wash operations. The Asches developed the mall property and were involved in operations of several businesses, including the car wash (Robo Wash). Ms. Dyer also operated a business at the mall for many years. Ms. Dyer said she was confident there weren't any spray waxes used at the Robo Wash. She said it was one of the first robotic car washes and spray waxes weren't an option back then. Based on the above-noted details, it appears very unlikely that PFAS were used or would've been discharged to the environment.

Based on the above-noted findings, we request your concurrence for the following:

- Installation of a vapor mitigation system is appropriate for 127 S. Dousman Street.
- No further vapor assessment is necessary for homes to the south or west of 127 S. Dousman Street.

Mr. Matt Vitale January 4, 2022 Page 3

• No further PFAS assessment is warranted for the Blackhawk Junction Mall fire or former carwash facility.

Please contact Robert Langdon at (608) 212-3995 or <u>rlangdon@SCSengineers.com</u> if you have any questions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Pobut E Ang -

Robert Langdon Senior Project Manager SCS Engineers

Mark R. Huber

Mark R. Huber, PE Project Director SCS Engineers

REL/AJR\_jsn/MRH

cc: Garth Frable, City of Prairie du Chien

Attachments: Attachment A – Site Investigation Sample Results Notification Form 4400-249 and Attachments

I:\25221094.00\Deliverables\Status Update\220104\_Vitale\_Status Update\_Final.docx

Attachment A

# Site Investigation Sample Results Notification Form 4400-249 and Attachments

Form 4400-249 (R 03/14)

Page 1 of 2

**Notice:** This form may be used to comply with the requirements of s. NR 716.14 (2), Wis. Adm. Code; however, use of this form is not required. An alternate format may be used. The rule requires that notification be provided to 1) property owners when someone else is conducting the sampling, 2) to occupants of property belonging to the responsible person, and 3) to owners and occupants of property that does not belong to the responsible person but has been affected by contamination arising on his or her property. Notification is required within 10 business days of receiving the sample results. Personal information collected will be used for program administration and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.].

**NOTE:** Under s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code, the responsible party must also submit sample results and other required information to the DNR. We recommend that copies of the sample results notifications be included with that submittal, along with all attachments. Using the same format used for data presentation for a closure request may be helpful to all parties. See s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code for the full list of information to be submitted to the DNR.

#### Notification of Property Owners and Occupants:

This notification form has been provided to you in order to provide the results of environmental sampling that has been conducted on property that you own or occupy. Samples were collected in accordance with the methods identified in the site investigation work plan, in accordance with s. NR. 716.09 and 716.13, Wis. Adm. Code. This sampling was conducted as a result of contamination originating at the following location.

Cite Name	
Sile Name	DNR ID # (BRRTS #)
Blackhawk Drycleaners	02-12-552357
Address	City State ZIP Code
700 East Blackhawk Avenue	Prairie du Chien WI 53821
Responsible Party	
The person(s) responsible for completing this environmental investi	gation is:
Property Owner	
Redevelopment Authority (RDA) of the City of Prairie du C	
Address	City State ZIP Code
P.O. Box 324	Prairie du Chien WI 53821
Contact Person	Phone Number (Include area code)
Chad Abram	(008) 320-0400
Person or company that collected samples	
SCS Engineers	
Sample Results (Results Attached)	
Reason for Sampling: O Routine O Other (define) Res	idential vapor intrusion assessment
The contaminants that have been identified at this time on property	that you own or occupy include:
Contaminant Yes No Yes No	ater?
Gasoline O	) This sampling event included sampling of a
Gasoline O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.
Gasoline     O       Diesel or Fuel Oil     O       Solvents     O	This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.
Gasoline     O       Diesel or Fuel Oil     O       Solvents     O       Heavy Metals     O	<ul> <li>This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.</li> <li>Yes          <ul> <li>Yes No</li> <li>If yes, the sampled drinking water well had</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Gasoline     O       Diesel or Fuel Oil     O       Solvents     O       Heavy Metals     O       Pesticides     O	<ul> <li>This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.</li> <li>Yes          <ul> <li>Yes No</li> <li>If yes, the sampled drinking water well had detectable contaminants.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Gasoline     O       Diesel or Fuel Oil     O       Solvents     O       Heavy Metals     O       Pesticides     O       Other:     O	D       This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.         O       Yes       No         If yes, the sampled drinking water well had detectable contaminants.       O       Yes         O       Yes       No
Gasoline     Image: Constraint of the second s	D       This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.         O       Yes       No         D       If yes, the sampled drinking water well had detectable contaminants.         O       Yes       No
Gasoline     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Diesel or Fuel Oil     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Solvents     Image: Contaminants in Vapor	D       This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.         O       Yes       No         D       If yes, the sampled drinking water well had detectable contaminants.         O       Yes       No
Gasoline     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Diesel or Fuel Oil     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Solvents     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Heavy Metals     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Other:     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Indoor Air     Image: Contaminants in Vapor	<ul> <li>This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.</li> <li>Yes  <ul> <li>Yes No</li> </ul> </li> <li>If yes, the sampled drinking water well had detectable contaminants.</li> <li>Yes No</li> </ul>
Gasoline     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Diesel or Fuel Oil     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Solvents     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Heavy Metals     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Other:     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Indoor Air     Image: Contaminants in Vapor       Sub-slab     Image: Contaminants in Vapor	<ul> <li>This sampling event included sampling of a drinking water well.</li> <li>Yes  <ul> <li>Yes No</li> </ul> </li> <li>If yes, the sampled drinking water well had detectable contaminants.</li> <li>Yes No</li> </ul>

Form 4400-249 (R 03/14)

#### Attached are:

- A map that shows the locations from which samples were collected. (The map needs to meet the requirements of s. NR 716.15 (4), Wis. Adm. Code.)
- A data table with specific contaminant levels at each sample location and whether or not the sample results exceed state standards.
- A copy of the laboratory results.

You are not identified as the person that is responsible for this contamination. However, your cooperation is important. Property owners may become legally responsible for contamination if they do not allow access to the person that is responsible so that person may complete the environmental investigation and clean up activities.

**Option for written exemption:** You have the option of requesting a written liability exemption from the DNR for contamination that originated on another property, or on property that you lease. To do this, you must present an adequate environmental assessment of your property and pay a \$700 fee for review of this information. If you are interested in this option, please see DNR publication # RR 589, "When Contamination Crosses a Property Line - Rights and Responsibilities of Property Owners", available at: <u>dnr.wi.gov/files/</u><u>PDF/pubs/rr/rr589.pdf</u>.

#### Contact Information

Please address questions regarding this notification, or requests for additional information to the contact person listed above, or to one of the following contacts:

Environmental Consultant						
Company Name		Contact Person	Last Name	First Name		
SCS Engineers		Langdon		Robert		
Address			City		State	ZIP Code
2830 Dairy Drive			Madison		WI	53718
Phone # (inc. area code)	Email					
(608) 212-3995	rlangdon@scsengi	neers.com				
Select which agency:   Natur	al Resources	🔿 Agriculture, T	rade and Consumer Pro	tection		
State of Wisconsin Departme	ent of Natural Reso	ources		_		
Contact Person Last Name		First Na	ame	I	Phone	# (inc. area code)
Vitale		Matt			(7	(15) 492-1222
Address			City	Ş	State	ZIP Code
1300 West Clairemont Aven	nue		Eau Claire		WI	54701-6127
Email						
Matthew.Vitale@wisconsin.	.gov					

# 127 S. Dousman St. 615 E. Wisconsin St.

# 201 S. Dousman St.

MW-05

MW-8

MW-8

EsTIOWA STREET

HIO STRE



Q ww	_ ST ST STST ST S	ΚΡ	MRH
ST		BY:	D BY: ED BY:
the second second		DRAWN	CHECKEI APPROVE
and the second second		1094.00 5 (2001	5/2021 2/2021
- Par line	and the second s	25221	04/0 08/1
	- Aller	ECT NO.	VN: SED:
	T	PROJ	DRAV
•      @	- Callerte		
	ALC: NOT		
	⊞ <sup>MW−1</sup>		
	C. The Manual States		ORITY
	a filler Bartoll	CHIFN	ENT AUTH
€ <sup>GP-5</sup> ©	The Notes	AIRIF DU 0	EVELOPME
	Contraction and the	CLIE A R	
	ALC: AND ALCONDIN.		
		RS	718–6751
		Ш Ц Ц	ON, WI 53 224-2830
	and have all the	D N C	IVE MADIS (608) 2
	Martin Harrison of the	C S E	DAIRY DRI PHONE
	MW-5	S	2830
<u>₩</u> FØ <sub>W</sub> <u>₩</u> FQ <sub>V</sub> ₩		ENGI	NEER
ww-4 ≤	and the second	L	
J THE	- All States	OPMENT	ISIN
		REDEVEL	WK AVE WISCON
		ICTION F	LAUKHA CHIEN,
I	Б П	AUL AWA	east build
ANAN	15		/UU PRA
BUCH	A	ш	
	2 1 1	SI	TE
	s		
MANHOLE STORM INLET	NOTES: 1. SEPTEMBER 2018 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH SOURCES: ESRI, DIGITALGLOBE, GEOEYE, I-CUBED, USDA FSA, USGS AEX GETMAPPING AEROCPUD ICD.		PLAN
UTILITY POLE TELEPHONE PEDESTAL	SWISSTOPO, AND THE GIS USER COMMUNITY. 2. BAY WEST MONITORING WELLS AND AYRES AND BAY WEST SOIL BORINGS BASED ON BAY WEST FIGURE 1,	Ļ	SI F
TRANSFORMER FIRE HYDRANT	SITE MAP WITH MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS DATED JANUARY 27, 2021. 3. ABANDONED MONITORING WELLS (ADVENT) FROM		
SOIL BORING (BAY WEST, 2020) SOIL BORING (AYRES, 2009/2010)	AUVENT ENVIKUNMENTAL SERVICES OVERLAY OF WELL LOCATION MAP DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 1991. 4. UTILITY LOCATIONS FROM VIERBICHER EXISTING CONDITIONS DRAWING DATED MARCH 7, 2021, STORM		
MONITORING WELL (BAY WEST, 2020) ABANDONED MONITORING WELL (ADVENT, 1991)	SEWER SYSTEM DRAWING DATED MARCH 19, 2019, AND SANITARY LATERAL SYSTEM DRAWING DATED MARCH 2, 2020.	FIG	URF
PIEZOMETER (SCS, 2020)	D. BURING AND WELL LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.		2

# Table 1. Sub-Slab Vapor Analytical Results SummaryBlackhawk Junction / SCS Engineers Project #25221094.00

Sample	Location	Date	Lab Notes	Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)	Trichloroethylene (TCE)	cis-1,2-DCE	trans-1,2-DCE	Vinyl Chloride
127 S. Dousman SB	127 S. Dousman Street	10/6/2021		<u>3,210</u>	3.0	<0.33	<0.29	<0.15
		12/3/2021		<u>3,940</u>	6.3	<0.32	<0.28	<0.14
201 S. Dousman SB	201 S. Dousman Street	12/3/2021		195	0.57 J	<0.33	<0.28	<0.15
615 E. Wisconsin SB	615 E. Wisconsin Street	12/3/2021		1,130	<0.34	<0.34	<0.29	<0.15
Vapor Risk Screening	Level (Residential Building	g)		1,400	70	NE	1,400	56
Vapor Risk Screening	Level (Small Commercia	l Building)		5,800	290	NE	5,800	930
Vapor Risk Screening	Level (Large Commercic	Il/Industrial Buil	ding)	18,000	880	NE	18,000	2,800

(Results are in  $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup>)

Abbreviations:

 $\mu$ g/m<sup>3</sup> = micrograms per cubic meter trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethylene

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene NE = Standard Not Established -- = Not Applicable

Notes:

1. Sample collected in 6-liter summa canister over a 30-minute period and analyzed using the USEPA TO-15 analytical method.

2. Vapor Risk Screening Levels are from Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Wisconsin Vapor Quick Look-Up Table dated September 2021.

3. **Bold+underlined** values meet or exceed Residential Vapor Risk Screening Levels.

Lab Notes/Qualifiers:

J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection (LOD)	Created by: <u>REO</u>	Date: 10/21/2021
and below the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).	Last revision by: JSN	Date: 12/20/2021
	Checked by: LMH	Date: 12/20/2021
	Proj Mgr QA/QC: REL	Date: 12/21/2021

# Table 2. Indoor Air Analytical Results SummaryBlackhawk Junction / SCS Engineers Project #25221094.00(Results are in µg/m³)

Sample	Location	Date	Lab Notes	Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)	Trichloroethylene (TCE)	cis-1,2-DCE	trans-1,2-DCE	Vinyl Chloride
127 S. Dousman IA	127 S. Dousman Street	10/6/2021		12.1	<0.29	<0.29	0.31 J	<0.13
		12/3/2021	-	23.2	<0.29	<0.28	<0.25	<0.13
201 S. Dousman IA	201 S. Dousman Street	12/3/2021	-	2.5	<0.34	<0.34	<0.30	<0.15
615 E. Wisconsin IA	615 E. Wisconsin Street	12/3/2021	-	6.0	<0.29	<0.29	<0.25	<0.13
Indoor Air Vapor Actio	on Level (Residential Buildi	ng)		42	2.1	NE	42	1.7
Indoor Air Vapor Actio	on Level (Commercial/Indu	ustrial)		180	8.8	NE	180	28

#### Abbreviations:

µg/m<sup>3</sup> = micrograms per cubic meter trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethylene

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene NE = Standard Not Established -- = Not Applicable

Notes:

1. Sample collected in 6-liter summa canister over a 24-hour period and analyzed using the USEPA TO-15 analytical method.

2. Vapor Action Levels are from Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Wisconsin Vapor Quick Look-Up Table dated September 2021.

3. **Bold+underlined** values meet or exceed Residential Vapor Action Levels.

Lab Notes/Qualifiers:

J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection (LOD)	Created by: REO	Date: 10/21/2021
and below the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).	Last revision by: JSN	Date: 12/20/2021
	Checked by: LMH	Date: 12/21/2021
	Proj Mgr QA/QC: REL	Date: 12/21/2021



December 16, 2021

Rob Langdon SCS Engineers 2830 Dairy Dr. Madison, WI 53718

RE: Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction Pace Project No.: 10590316

Dear Rob Langdon:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 07, 2021. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kigh Hegher

Kirsten Hogberg kirsten.hogberg@pacelabs.com (612)607-1700 Project Manager

Enclosures





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction Pace Project No.: 10590316

#### Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air Lab A2LA Certification #: 2926.01\* Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009\* Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014\* Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605\* Georgia Certification #: 959 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086\* Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064\* Maryland Certification #: 322 Michigan Certification #: 9909 Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137\* Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240\* Mississippi Certification #: MN00064

Missouri Certification #: 10100 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081\* New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647\* North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101 Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110\* Oklahoma Certification #: 9507\* Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001\* Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563\* Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192\* Utah Certification #: MN00064\* Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137 Virginia Certification #: 460163\* Washington Certification #: C486\* West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01 USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208 \*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with an asterisk (\*).



#### SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590316

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10590316001	127 S. Dousman St-IA	Air	12/03/21 10:57	12/07/21 11:50
10590316002	127 S. Dousman St-SB	Air	12/03/21 11:40	12/07/21 11:50



#### SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590316

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
10590316001	127 S. Dousman St-IA	TO-15	AJA	5	PASI-M
10590316002	127 S. Dousman St-SB	TO-15	AJA	5	PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis



#### SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590316

Lab Sample ID Method	Client Sample ID Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
10590316001	127 S. Dousman St-IA					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	23.2	ug/m3	1.0	12/15/21 15:42	
10590316002	127 S. Dousman St-SB					
TO-15 TO-15	Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene	3940 6.3	ug/m3 ug/m3	33.9 1.8	12/16/21 12:13 12/15/21 17:00	



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

#### Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.:

ject No.: 10590316

Sample: 127 S. Dousman St-IA	Lab ID:	10590316001	Collecte	d: 12/03/2	1 10:57	Received: 12	/07/21 11:50 M	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	5						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
Vinyl chloride	<0.13	ug/m3	0.76	0.13	1.46		12/15/21 15:42	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.28	ug/m3	1.2	0.28	1.46		12/15/21 15:42	156-59-2	
Trichloroethene	<0.29	ug/m3	1.6	0.29	1.46		12/15/21 15:42	79-01-6	
Tetrachloroethene	23.2	ug/m3	1.0	0.43	1.46		12/15/21 15:42	127-18-4	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.25	ug/m3	1.2	0.25	1.46		12/15/21 15:42	156-60-5	
Sample: 127 S. Dousman St-SB	Lab ID:	10590316002	Collecte	d: 12/03/2	1 11:40	Received: 12	/07/21 11:50 M	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	5						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.32	ug/m3	1.3	0.32	1.64		12/15/21 17:00	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.28	ug/m3	1.3	0.28	1.64		12/15/21 17:00	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	3940	ug/m3	33.9	14.4	49.2		12/16/21 12:13	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	6.3	ug/m3	1.8	0.32	1.64		12/15/21 17:00	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.14	ug/m3	0.85	0.14	1.64		12/15/21 17:00	75-01-4	



#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

QC Batch: 789283		Analysis Me	ethod:	TO	)-15				
QC Batch Method: TO-15		Analysis De	Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level						
		Laboratory:		Ра	ce Analytical	Ser	vices - Min	neap	olis
Associated Lab Samples: 10590	0316001, 10590316002				-				
METHOD BLANK: 4200898		Matrix	: Air						
Associated Lab Samples: 10590	316001, 10590316002								
		Blank	Reporting	)					
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyzeo	b	Quali	fiers	_
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.20	0	.81	12/15/21 11	:14			
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	0	.69	12/15/21 11	:14			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.17	0	.81	12/15/21 11	:14			
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.20		1.1	12/15/21 11	:14			
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.087	0	.52	12/15/21 11	:14			
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPL	.E: 4200899								
		Spike	LCS		LCS	%	Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	%	6 Rec	L	imits	Qu	alifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	43.4	40.6		94		70-137		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	73.4	70.5		96		70-130		
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	43.6	42.7		98		70-130		
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	58.4	60.9		104		70-130		
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	28	26.0		93		70-137		
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4202828									
		10590316001	Dup		_		Max		_
Parameter	Units	Result	Result		RPD		RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.28	<0	.28				25	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	23.2	2	3.6		2		25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.25	<0	.25				25	
I richloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0	.29				25	
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.13	<0	.13				25	
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4202829									
Parameter	Units	10590317001 Result	Dup Result		RPD		Max RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0	.29				25	
etrachloroethene	ug/m3	6.0	)	5.5		9		25	
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.25	<0	.25				25	
richloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0	.29				25	
√inyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.13	<0	.13				25	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



#### QUALIFIERS

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590316

#### DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

**RPD - Relative Percent Difference** 

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.



#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:	25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction					
Pace Project No.:	10590316					

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10590316001 10590316002	127 S. Dousman St-IA 127 S. Dousman St-SB	TO-15 TO-15	789283 789283		



# AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Section A Section A Required Client Information: Re	ection B equired Project Information:	Section C Invoice Information:		50281	Page: Of
Company: Engineers Re	PROSent Langelos SLS	Attention: Range Lange		Program	L
2830 Daymy Da	юру То:	Company Name: 505		UST Superfund F Emissio	ns 🦵 Clean Air Act
Email To: UNT	urchase Order No.:	2830 Dan 7- Nal	13.00, WI 53918	Voluntary Clean Up Kery Clean F	RCRA Cother
Prone Providen (2 50 5 Engineers yes	roject Nange:	Pace Project Manager/Sales Rep. (		Location of	ug/m <sup>3</sup> mg/m <sup>3</sup> PPBV X , PPMV
Requested Due Date/TAT: CTU + JA - Pro	TSLAUK MAWK DUNCHUN	Pace Profile #: 22,620		Report Level II. III IV	Other
Section D Required Client Information	alid Media Codes	COLLECTED	I	Method: / / / / / / /	
	Idlar Bag TB	ressur 1 - in H	Summa Flow		office 1
Sample IDS MUST BE UNIQUE Low	w Volume Puff LVP O STAR	I Field	Can Control Number Number	2. (181. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
1 GISE Illisconsial	St - TA (24512/2/2)	1005 1722 902-23-1	35911079		Pace Lab ID
2 127 S. Day Siman <	ST - TA 64 0 126/21	2010122201057-30-4	4907106	$\sim$	160
3 201 5 Dousman	St- TA OUO ZEZA	1402 1242 1306 -28 -18	70920879		
4 GIS E. WISLONSIN	ST -SB (242) 12/3/21	912 25-12 1000-30 -8 (	31940925	Ń N	
5 127 5 Daswar	ST-SI3 6448 12/3/21	1071232140-30-8	1962968	ý j	002
· Zol S Dausinan	57-5B/040 72221	1320 1422 13 20-29 3-6	15221588		
7		•			
8					
10					
11					
12					
Comments: Angueze for-	RELINQUISHED BY / AP	FILIATION DATE TIME A	CCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION	DATE TIME SAM	PLE CONDITIONS
RUE TRE CISSITA	Robert Lang Jan	56.5 12/4 1200	at 1/ace	12/1/2/ 11:50 -	Gr & O
					Y/N Y/N
12 Yok and Vingl i	Monde				
					r Y/N
		PRINT Name of SAMPLER:		ů. Č	ved or cody Coole s intac
ੂ w∪# · 1059031	16	SIGNATURE OF SAMPLER	DATE Signed (MM / DD /	۳ <u>۶</u>	Recei k Cus Sealed
		- partition	+44/2	<u></u>	0 0 0
♀         IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	echnical Phone: 6	12.607.6386		FC046F	Rev.01, 03Feb2010

	Pace Analytical*			Sample Co	Documer ondition Upo	nt Name: In Receipt (SC	UR) - Air		Do	ocument Revised	d: 13Oct2021	
				EN	Docume IV-FRM-MIN	ent No.: <b>4-0113 Rev.0</b> 1	L		Pace A	nalytical Servic	es - Minneapol	is
Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt	Client Na	ames C_S	S E	- na.		Projec	t#:	101	<b>‡</b> :ĵ	1059	<u>0316</u>	
Courier: FedEx		JPS		s J	Clier	nt	P	PM: KI	NH	Due	Date: 12	2/14/21
Tracking Number: 9	75384	476341	352	mercial	37 1 50	e Exception	C	LIEN	T: SC	S Engine	er	
Custody Seal on Coole	er/Box Preser	nt? 🗌 Yes	X	Vo								
Seals Intact?	s 🗌 No	<b>—</b>		`								
	None	rap 🛄 Bubl	ble Bags Can		bam ther:				Date & In Exam	itials of Person ining Contents:	12-7-3	1 mz
Chain of Custody Prese										Comment	:s:	
Chain of Custody Filled	Out?		<del> </del>	Yes			1.					
Chain of Custody Reling	uished?						2.					
Sampler Name and/or S	ignature on CO	)C?		Yes			3.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·····	
Samples Arrived within	Hold Time?		2	Yes			5					
Short Hold Time Analys	is (<72 hr)?			Yes	No No		6.	- <u> </u>				······
Rush Turn Around Time	Requested?	······································		Yes	2 No		7.					
Sufficient Volume?	10			<b>P</b> res	1 No		8.			······		
(Tedlar hags not acc	antable com	tainer for TO		' 			9.					
or APH)	chranic COU	camer for 10	-12	<del>д</del> Yes	No No							
-Pace Containers Used?				7 v								
Containers Intact?				y res								
(visual inspection/ne	o leaks whe	n pressurized	k a	<b>D</b> Yes	No 🗌		10.					
Media: (Air Can)	Airbag		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	_1	11	dividual	hu Caratte		- <del></del>	
Is sufficient information	available to re	concile sample	sto				17	aividual	ly Certif	ied Cans? Y	$\frac{ N }{ N }$ (list wh	ch samples)
the COC?				T <sup>res</sup>			12.				-	
Do cans need to be press	surized?		1	JTRes.			13.	··				
(DO NOT PRESSURIZ	E 3C OF AST	M 1946!!!)	/2	<u> </u>								
	Gauge #:	10AIR26	10	AIR34	10AIR	35 10	AIR17	1	AIR47		8	
	Can	isters						~	Can	isters	<u> </u>	
Commente Maria		Flow	Initia		Final				cun	Flow	Initial	Final
	Can ID	Controller	Pressu	re Pr	essure	Sample Nu	mber	с	an ID	Controller	Pressure	Pressure
<u> 121-7A</u>	1440	2106	-2.	5.	+55							
11-SB	1196	2968	-5	5	+5						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	1					······						
	+									L		
									· _· _			
	<u> </u>											
						·····						
						·····						
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	RESOLUTION	<b>I</b>	<u></u>		I			 Fie	eld Data	Required?	Yes	
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/F Person Contacted:					ſ							
LIENT NOTIFICATION/F Person Contacted: Comments/Resolution:						Jate/Time:						
LIENT NOTIFICATION/F Person Contacted: Comments/Resolution:					C							
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/F Person Contacted: Comments/Resolution:					C			-				

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Catalina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e., out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers).



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Phone:	SCS Engine 843.746.852	ers 5					Lab Project Nu Project	umber: Name:	10590316 25221094.	00 Blackhawk Junc	tion
Lab Sample Client Sam	e No: 1 ple ID:	0590316001 127 S. Dous	man St-IA	Proj	SampleNum: Matrix:	1059031 Air	6001	Date Date	Collected: Received:	12/03/21 10:57 12/07/21 11:50	
Parameters	8		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers	
<b>Air</b> TO-15											
cis-1,2-	Dichloroether	ie	<0.069	ppbv	0.3	1.46	12/15/21 15:42	AJA	156-59-2		
Tetrach	loroethene		3.4	ppbv	0.15	1.46	12/15/21 15:42	AJA	127-18-4		
trans-1,	2-Dichloroeth	ene	<0.062	ppbv	0.3	1.46	12/15/21 15:42	AJA	156-60-5		
Trichlor	oethene		<0.053	ppbv	0.29	1.46	12/15/21 15:42	AJA	79-01-6		
Vinyl ch	loride		<0.05	ppbv	0.29	1.46	12/15/21 15:42	AJA	75-01-4		

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds used for quantitation.



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Phone:	SCS Enginee 843.746.8525	rs 5					Lab Project N Project	lumber: Name:	10590316 25221094.	00 Blackhawk Junctior
Lab Sample No:10590316002Client Sample ID:127 S. Dousman St-SB			man St-SB	Proj	SampleNum: Matrix:	1059031 Air	6002	Date Date	Collected: Received:	12/03/21 11:40 12/07/21 11:50
Parameters	5		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers
<b>Air</b> TO-15										
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethen	Э	<0.079	ppbv	0.32	1.64	12/15/21 17:00	AJA	156-59-2	
Tetrach	loroethene		571	ppbv	4.9	49.2	12/16/21 12:13	AJA	127-18-4	
trans-1,	2-Dichloroethe	ene	<0.069	ppbv	0.32	1.64	12/15/21 17:00	AJA	156-60-5	
Trichlor	oethene		1.2	ppbv	0.33	1.64	12/15/21 17:00	AJA	79-01-6	
Vinyl ch	lloride		<0.054	ppbv	0.33	1.64	12/15/21 17:00	AJA	75-01-4	

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds used for quantitation.



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 Phone: 612.607.1700 Fax: 612.607.6444

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: SCS Engineers Phone: 843.746.8525 Lab Project Number: 10590316 Project Name: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

# **PARAMETER FOOTNOTES**



December 16, 2021

Rob Langdon SCS Engineers 2830 Dairy Dr. Madison, WI 53718

RE: Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction Pace Project No.: 10590312

Dear Rob Langdon:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 07, 2021. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kigh Hegher

Kirsten Hogberg kirsten.hogberg@pacelabs.com (612)607-1700 Project Manager

Enclosures





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction Pace Project No.: 10590312

#### Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 A2LA Certification #: 2926.01\* 1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air Lab Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009\* Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014\* Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605\* Georgia Certification #: 959 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086\* Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064\* Maryland Certification #: 322 Michigan Certification #: 9909 Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137\* Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240\* Mississippi Certification #: MN00064

Missouri Certification #: 10100 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081\* New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647\* North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101 Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110\* Oklahoma Certification #: 9507\* Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001\* Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563\* Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192\* Utah Certification #: MN00064\* Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137 Virginia Certification #: 460163\* Washington Certification #: C486\* West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01 USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208 \*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with an asterisk (\*).



#### SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590312

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10590312001	201 S. Dousman St-IA	Air	12/03/21 13:06	12/07/21 11:50
10590312002	201 S. Dousman St-SB	Air	12/03/21 13:50	12/07/21 11:50



Laboratory

PASI-M

PASI-M

#### SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction Pace Project No.: 10590312

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	
10590312001	201 S. Dousman St-IA	TO-15	AJA	5	
10590312002	201 S. Dousman St-SB	TO-15	AJA	5	

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis



#### SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590312

Lab Sample ID Method	Client Sample ID Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
10590312001	201 S. Dousman St-IA					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	2.5	ug/m3	1.2	12/15/21 14:24	
10590312002	201 S. Dousman St-SB					
TO-15 TO-15	Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene	195 0.57J	ug/m3 ug/m3	1.2 1.8	12/15/21 15:03 12/15/21 15:03	



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

#### Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.:

No.: 10590312

Sample: 201 S. Dousman St-IA	Lab ID:	10590312001	Collected: 12/03/21 13:06			Received: 12/07/21 11:50 Matrix: Air			
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	5						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.34	ug/m3	1.4	0.34	1.76		12/15/21 14:24	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.30	ug/m3	1.4	0.30	1.76	6 12/15/21 14:24 156-60-5			
Tetrachloroethene	2.5	ug/m3	1.2	0.51	1.76	'6 12/15/21 14:24 127-18-4			
Trichloroethene	<0.34	ug/m3	1.9	0.34	1.76	76 12/15/21 14:24 79-01-6			
Vinyl chloride	<0.15	ug/m3	0.92	0.15	1.76	<sup>6</sup> 12/15/21 14:24 75-01-4			
Sample: 201 S. Dousman St-SB	Lab ID:	10590312002	Collecte	d: 12/03/2	1 13:50	Received: 12/	/07/21 11:50 M	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	5						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	olis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.33	ug/m3	1.4	0.33	1.68		12/15/21 15:03	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.28	ug/m3	1.4	0.28	1.68		12/15/21 15:03	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	195	ug/m3	1.2	0.49	1.68		12/15/21 15:03	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	0.57J	ug/m3	1.8	0.33	1.68		12/15/21 15:03	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.15	ug/m3	0.87	0.15	1.68		12/15/21 15:03	75-01-4	



#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project: 25221094.00 Blac Pace Project No.: 10590312	CKIIAWK JUNCIION						
QC Batch: 789283		Analysis Me	ethod:	TO-15			
QC Batch Method: TO-15		Analysis De	escription:	TO15 MSV AIF	R Low Level		
		Laboratory:	·	Pace Analytica	l Services - Mir	neapol	is
Associated Lab Samples: 10590312	2001, 10590312002						
METHOD BLANK: 4200898		Matrix	: Air				
Associated Lab Samples: 10590312	2001, 10590312002						
		Blank	Reporting				
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyze	ed Quali	ifiers	
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	 ua/m3	<0.20		31 12/15/21 1	1:14		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	0.6	59 12/15/21 1	1:14		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.17	3.0	31 12/15/21 1	1:14		
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.20	1	.1 12/15/21 1	1:14		
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.087	0.5	52 12/15/21 1	1:14		
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:	4200899						
		Spike	LCS	LCS	% Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qua	lifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	43.4	40.6	94	70-137		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	73.4	70.5	96	70-130		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	43.6	42.7	98	70-130		
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	58.4	60.9	104	70-130		
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	28	26.0	93	70-137		
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4202828							
		10590316001	Dup		Max		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.28	<0.2	28		25	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	23.2	23	.6	2	25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.25	<0.2	25		25	
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0.2	29		25	
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.13	<0.1	13		25	
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4202829							
Parameter	Units	10590317001 Result	Dup Result	RPD	Max RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0.2	29		25	
<b>T</b> ( ) ( )	ug/m3	6.0	5	.5	9	25	
letrachloroethene				25		25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.25	<0.2	20		25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Trichloroethene	ug/m3 ug/m3	<0.25 <0.29	<0.2	29		25 25	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

#### REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



#### QUALIFIERS

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590312

#### DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.



#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:	25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction				
Pace Project No.:	10590312				

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10590312001 10590312002	201 S. Dousman St-IA 201 S. Dousman St-SB	TO-15 TO-15	789283 789283		



# AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Section A Required Client Information:	Section B Required Project Inform	ation:	Section C Invoice Information:				5028	} ] Page:   of
Company: SCS Enginects Address:	Report To: Copy To:	inglas 965	Attention: 7200	vt langt			Progra	m m
Nadison, WI			Address: 7	ain Pr. Na	down wit	53718	Voluntary Clean Up	Pry Clean F RCRA C Other
Email To: rlange on Of 90 9 Brysheers for Phone: Ph	Purchase Order No.: Project Name:	Jon to .	Pace Quote Reference Pace Project Manager/	Sales Rep.	1.		Location of Sampling by State	PPBV PPMV
Requested Due Date/TAT: gtundard	Project Number	94.00	Pace Profile #:	32630			Report Level 11 III	Other
*Section D Required Client Information AIR SAMPLE ID Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	Valid Weblic Codes MEDIA CODE Tedlar Bag TB 1 Liter Summa Can 1LC 6 Liter Summa Can 6LC Low Volume Puff LVP High Volume Puff HVP Other PM10	EDIA CODE		Ganister Pressure (Initial Field - in Hg) (Eanister Pressure (Final Field - in Hg)	Summa Can Number	Flow Control Number	Method:	7.5 9.00 / 1 10.5 7.5 9.00 / 1 10.5 7.5 9.00 / 1.6 0.6 7.5 9.00 / 1.6 0.6 7.5 9.00 / 1.6 0.6 1.6 0.00 / 1.6 0.6
1 615 E- Wisconsin	JStIA	(d. 45 12/2/2	LOOS LAZA G	102-23-1	35911	029	12/8/2/2/2/2/2/	Pace Lab ID
2 127 S. Dousman	St-IA	640 2222 100 12222	1 200125211	057-30-4	1490-	2106	2	
4 GIS É. WISLONSIN	ST-SB	aun 12/3/2	912 243	1000-30 -8	01940	925		
5 127 5 Darshan 6 701 5 Darshan	, 51-53 n 57-53	(ill 2/3/21 (ill 0 12/2/2)	107 1232 1	140-30-8	1 942 1522	2969 588		\$007
8								
9								
10		······		·····				
Comments :	RE			DATE TIME	ACCEPTED BY / -			SAMPLE CONDITIONS
RUE TOF (in str.	RJ	settingdon	565 12	4 1200	Matt /	11/ace	12/1/2/ 11:50	
17 Def and inval	chlande -	/	1			//		
12 902 oud Vinge								
WO#:105903	12		SAMPLER N PRINT Name of SA SIGNATURE of SA	AME AND SIGNATURE MPLER: MPLER: Jangda		TE Sigged (MM / DD	/\.	emp in °C eceived on loe Custody aled Cooler mples Intact
		chnical Phone:	612.607.6386	taby-		1214/2	21	FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010

	Pace Analy	tical°	Sa	mple Co	Documen ondition Upo	it Name: n Receipt (SC	UR) - Air		Do	cument Revised Page 1 of	: 13Oct2021 f 1	
				EN	Docume	nt No.: <b>4-0113 Rev.01</b>			Pace A	nalytical Service	s - Minneapol	is
Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt	Client Na	SC S	B Er	١g.	•	Project	:#:	10	<b>‡</b> :1	059	0312	•
Courier: K FedEx		JPS peeDee			Clier	nt	P	M: KI	IH	Due	Date: 12	2/14/21
Tracking Number: <u>97</u> Custody Seal on Coole	7 <u>53844</u> r/Box Presen	176341 t? TYes	,3526 XINO	35	<u>37</u> □ se	e Exception	C	LIENI	: SCS	5 Enginee	r	-// 1
Seals Intact? 🏾 Yes Packing Material: 🗸			».».» باه ۵۰۰۰	<b>L_1</b> /4								
' [	None	Tin C	an '		bam ther:		<u></u>	- C	ate & Ini Exami	itials of Person ning Contents:	12-7-0	21 m
Chain of Custody Presen	t?	<u> </u>		1 Voc						Comments	5:	
Chain of Custody Filled C	Dut?			1 Tes			1.			·····		
Chain of Custody Relingu	ished?	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	<del>(</del>	Wes .			3		·			
Sampler Name and/or Si	gnature on CC	DC?	Ê	Yes			4	·				
Samples Arrived within H	lold Time?		Ê	Yes			5	<u> </u>				•••••••
short Hold Time Analysi	s (<72 hr)?			Yes	No		6.				······	······
Rush Turn Around Time	Requested?			Yes	DELINO		7					
ufficient Volume?				p <sub>res</sub>	1 No	1	8.					
Correct Containers Used	?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-++				9.					
Tedlar bags not acce	eptable conf	tainer for TO	-15 🛛 🖂	<b>P</b> Yes	[] No							
or APH)			4			1						
Pace Containers Used?				Yes		1						
Containers Intact?			~ ~				10	··			<u> </u>	
visual inspection/no	leaks when	1 pressurized	)   Ø	Yes	🗌 No	1	10.					
Air Can I	Airbag						+					
s sufficient information a	available to re	concile samples	sto		T	T	111. In	dividual	ıy Certifi	ed Cans? Y	(list whi	ich samples
he COC?				Yes	🗌 No		12.				$\sim$	
o cans need to be press	urized?		<u>[-</u> ]				12					
DO NOT PRESSURIZE	3C or ASTA	A 1946!!!!)	図	Yes	No No		13.					
·····			L/				L		. <u> </u>			
(	Gauge #:	10AIR26	10AI	R34	10AIR	35 110	AIR17	12/10	AIR47		Q	
	Can	isters							<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
		Flow	Initial		Final			1				
Sample Number	Can ID	Controller	Pressure	Pr	essure	Sample Ni	mber		an ID	Flow	Initial	Final
201-74	2002	ana	-19	-		- outriple ne				Controller	Pressure	Pressure
	1000	8/1	10.	2	+>							
11-212	1502	1588	-6	7	FS							
	ĺ							_				
								_	<u> </u>			
				_								
									-			
				+								
				1			····					
										Ţ		
			_				···					
	·											
												•••
IENT NOTIFICATION/R	ESOLUTION				<u>_</u>	<u> </u>		<u>                                    </u>	eld Data	Required?	] Yes	
Person Contacted:	<u> </u>					Date/Time:				-		
.omments/Resolution:		······································										
							••••••				····	
niect Managar Bautan	K	tax II.	- h									
roject Manager Review	": Kirs	ten Noy	going	-			Date	. 12	/8/202	21		

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e., out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers).



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Phone:	SCS Engin 843.746.85	eers 525					Lab Project Numbe Project Name	:: 10590312 e: 25221094	00 Blackhawk Junction
Lab Sample No:10590312001Client Sample ID:201 S. Dousman St-IA		Pr	ojSampleNum: Matrix:	105903 Air	12001 Da Da	e Collected:	12/03/21 13:06 12/07/21 11:50		
Parameters	S		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qualifiers
<b>Air</b> TO-15									
cis-1,2-	Dichloroethe	ene	<0.084	ppbv	0.35	1.76	12/15/21 14:24 AJA	156-59-2	
Tetrach	loroethene		0.36	ppbv	0.17	1.76	12/15/21 14:24 AJA	127-18-4	
trans-1,	,2-Dichloroe	thene	<0.074	ppbv	0.35	1.76	12/15/21 14:24 AJA	156-60-5	
Trichlor	roethene		<0.062	ppbv	0.35	1.76	12/15/21 14:24 AJA	79-01-6	
Vinyl ch	nloride		<0.058	ppbv	0.35	1.76	12/15/21 14:24 AJA	75-01-4	

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds used for quantitation.



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Phone:	SCS Engine 843.746.852	ers 25					Lab Project N Project	umber: Name:	10590312 25221094.	00 Blackhawk Junctic	on
Lab Sample No:10590312002Client Sample ID:201 S. Dousman St-SB		man St-SB	Pro	jSampleNum: Matrix:	1059031 Air	2002	Date Date	Collected: Received:	12/03/21 13:50 12/07/21 11:50		
Parameters	5		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers	
<b>Air</b> TO-15											
cis-1,2-	Dichloroether	ne	<0.082	ppbv	0.35	1.68	12/15/21 15:03	AJA	156-59-2		
Tetrach	loroethene		28.3	ppbv	0.17	1.68	12/15/21 15:03	AJA	127-18-4		
trans-1,	2-Dichloroeth	iene	<0.069	ppbv	0.35	1.68	12/15/21 15:03	AJA	156-60-5		
Trichlor	oethene		0.1J	ppbv	0.33	1.68	12/15/21 15:03	AJA	79-01-6		
Vinyl ch	loride		<0.058	ppbv	0.33	1.68	12/15/21 15:03	AJA	75-01-4		

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds used for quantitation.



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 Phone: 612.607.1700 Fax: 612.607.6444

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: SCS Engineers Phone: 843.746.8525 Lab Project Number: 10590312 Project Name: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

# **PARAMETER FOOTNOTES**



December 16, 2021

Rob Langdon SCS Engineers 2830 Dairy Dr. Madison, WI 53718

RE: Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction Pace Project No.: 10590317

Dear Rob Langdon:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 07, 2021. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kigh Hegher

Kirsten Hogberg kirsten.hogberg@pacelabs.com (612)607-1700 Project Manager

Enclosures





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street Minneapolis, MN 55414 (612)607-1700

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction Pace Project No.: 10590317

#### Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air Lab A2LA Certification #: 2926.01\* Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009\* Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014\* Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605\* Georgia Certification #: 959 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086\* Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064\* Maryland Certification #: 322 Michigan Certification #: 9909 Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137\* Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240\* Mississippi Certification #: MN00064

Missouri Certification #: 10100 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081\* New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647\* North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101 Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110\* Oklahoma Certification #: 9507\* Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001\* Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563\* Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192\* Utah Certification #: MN00064\* Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137 Virginia Certification #: 460163\* Washington Certification #: C486\* West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01 USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208 \*Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with an asterisk (\*).



#### SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590317

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
10590317001	615 E. Wisconsin St-IA	Air	12/03/21 09:02	12/07/21 11:50
10590317002	615 E. Wisconsin St-SB	Air	12/03/21 10:00	12/07/21 11:50
10590317003	UNUSED PACE0666	Air		12/07/21 11:50



#### SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590317

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
10590317001	615 E. Wisconsin St-IA	TO-15	AJA	5	PASI-M
10590317002	615 E. Wisconsin St-SB	TO-15	AJA	5	PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis



#### SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590317

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID					
Method	Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
10590317001	615 E. Wisconsin St-IA					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	6.0	ug/m3	1.0	12/15/21 17:39	
10590317002	615 E. Wisconsin St-SB					
TO-15	Tetrachloroethene	1130	ug/m3	12.1	12/16/21 12:49	



#### **ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

#### Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590317

Sample: 615 E. Wisconsin St-IA	Lab ID:	10590317001	Collected	d: 12/03/2	1 09:02	Received: 12	/07/21 11:50 M	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	5						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	lis					
Vinyl chloride	<0.13	ug/m3	0.77	0.13	1.49		12/15/21 17:39	75-01-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.29	ug/m3	1.2	0.29	1.49		12/15/21 17:39	156-59-2	
Trichloroethene	<0.29	ug/m3	1.6	0.29	1.49		12/15/21 17:39	79-01-6	
Tetrachloroethene	6.0	ug/m3	1.0	0.44	1.49		12/15/21 17:39	127-18-4	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.25	ug/m3	1.2	0.25	1.49		12/15/21 17:39	156-60-5	
Sample: 615 E. Wisconsin St-SB	Lab ID:	10590317002	Collected	d: 12/03/2	1 10:00	Received: 12	/07/21 11:50 M	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	5						
	Pace Ana	lytical Services	- Minneapo	lis					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.34	ug/m3	1.4	0.34	1.75		12/15/21 18:57	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.29	ug/m3	1.4	0.29	1.75		12/15/21 18:57	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	1130	ug/m3	12.1	5.1	17.5		12/16/21 12:49	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	<0.34	ug/m3	1.9	0.34	1.75		12/15/21 18:57	79-01-6	
Vinvl chloride	<0.15	ug/m3	0.91	0.15	1.75		12/15/21 18:57	75-01-4	



#### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

QC Batch: 789283		Analysis Me	ethod:	ТО	-15				
QC Batch Method: TO-15		Analysis De	scription:	то	15 MSV AIR	Low	/ Level		
		Laboratory:		Pad	ce Analytical	Ser	vices - Min	neapo	olis
Associated Lab Samples: 10590	0317001, 10590317002	·			2				
METHOD BLANK: 4200898		Matrix	: Air						
Associated Lab Samples: 10590	317001, 10590317002								
		Blank	Reporting						
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyzed	b	Quali	fiers	_
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.20	0.	81	12/15/21 11	1:14			_
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	0.	69	12/15/21 11	1:14			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.17	0.	81	12/15/21 11	1:14			
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.20		1.1	12/15/21 11	1:14			
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.087	0.	52	12/15/21 11	1:14			
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPL	E: 4200899								
		Spike	LCS	I	LCS	%	Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	%	6 Rec	L	imits	Qu	alifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	43.4	40.6		94		70-137		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	73.4	70.5		96		70-130		
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	43.6	42.7		98		70-130		
/inyl chloride	ug/m3 ug/m3	58.4 28	60.9 26.0		104 93		70-130 70-137		
JAIVII LE DUFLICATE. 4202020		10590316001	Dun				Max		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result		RPD		RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.28	<0.	28		_		25	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	23.2	23	3.6		2		25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.25	<0.	25				25	
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0.	29				25	
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.13	<0.	13				25	
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4202829									
Parameter	Units	10590317001 Result	Dup Result		RPD		Max RPD		Qualifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0.	29				25	
etrachloroethene	ug/m3	6.0	į	5.5		9		25	
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.25	<0.	25				25	
richloroethene	ug/m3	<0.29	<0.	29				25	
√inyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.13	<0.	13				25	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



#### QUALIFIERS

Project: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

Pace Project No.: 10590317

#### DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.



#### QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:	25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction
Pace Project No.:	10590317

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
10590317001 10590317002	615 E. Wisconsin St-IA 615 E. Wisconsin St-SB	TO-15 TO-15	789283 789283		



# **AIR:** CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.



	Proce Apple tigel"				Document	Name:	IR) - Ai	Document Revised: 13Oct2021						
-		Document No.: ENV-FRM-MIN4-0113 Rev 01					Page 1 of 1 Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis							
Air Sample Condition	Sample Condition Client Name					Fna. Project #:			WO#:10590317					
Courier: FedEx Pace		PS peeDee		mercial		t		PM: KNH CLIENT:	SCS Eng	Due Date:	12/14/21			
Custody Seal on Cool	r/Box Presen	t? Yes	<u>7527</u> <u>25</u> 0	<u>حکر م</u> •	3 / 🗌 See	e Exception	L							
Seals Intact? Ye Packing Material:	es 🗌 No 🗌 Bubble Wr 🗌 None	ap 🗌 Bubb	le Bags an	Fo Ot	am her:			Date	& Initials of Pe xamining Cont	erson ents: <u>12-7-</u> 0	21 MZ			
Chain of Custody Prese	nt?			Tres		· · · · ·	1		Com	ments:				
Chain of Custody Filled	Out?						2.		<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
Chain of Custody Reline	quished?		5	Ves			3.		·					
Sampler Name and/or	Signature on CC	)C?	1	Yes	No No	□ N/A	4.							
Samples Arrived within	Hold Time?		2	Ses			5.							
Rush Turn Around Tim	e Requested?		┈┈┼╞			<u> </u>	6.							
Sufficient Volume?				J res XDYes		+	1.							
Correct Containers Use	d?			<u></u>			8. 9							
(Tedlar bags not acc or APH)	ceptable cont	tainer for TO	-15 5	<b>⊉</b> Yes	□ No		J.							
-Pace Containers Used?	•			Yes	□ No									
Containers Intact?							10.							
(visual inspection/n	o leaks wher	n pressurized												
Media: Air Can	Airbag				T	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11.	Individually C	ertified Cans?	Y IN (list w	hich samples)			
the COC?	available to re	concile sample:	s to	Yes	□ No		12.			0				
Do cans need to be pres (DO NOT PRESSURI)	ssurized? ZE 3C or ASTN	И 1946!!!)	, j	Bes	□ No		13.			<u> </u>				
	Gauge #·			1024										
	Cani	isters		11.54			AIR17		<u>R47 []10</u>	AIR48				
		Flow	Initial		Final		. <u> </u>		Canisters					
Sample Number	Can ID	Controller	Pressure	e Pr	essure	Sample Nu	mber	Can	ID Contro	v Initial oller Pressure	Final Pressure			
615-IA	3591	1029	-3		+5					inci i ressure	Tressure			
11-533	194	925	7		-									
Unused	666	-	-3											
			- <u> </u>											
											┝───┤			
CLIENT NOTIFICATION, Person Contacted	RESOLUTION				)ata/Timar		Field	Data Require	ed? 🗌 Yes	No				
Comments/Resolution	:				L									
		······												
Project Manager Revie	w: Kirst	en Hog	berg				Da	te: 12/8/2	2021					

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Catolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e., out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers).



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Phone:	SCS Engine 843.746.85	eers 25		Lab Project Number: 10590317 Project Name: 25221094.00 Blackhawk							Junction	
Lab Sample No:1059031Client Sample ID:615		10590317001 615 E. Wisc	onsin St-IA	ProjSampleNum: St-IA Matrix:			10590317001         Date           Air         Date			e Collected: 12/03/21 9:02 e Received: 12/07/21 11:50		
Parameters	5		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers		
<b>Air</b> TO-15												
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		<0.072	ppbv	0.3	1.49	12/15/21 17:39	AJA	156-59-2				
Tetrachloroethene		0.87	ppbv	0.15	1.49	12/15/21 17:39	AJA	127-18-4				
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene		<0.062	ppbv	0.3	1.49	12/15/21 17:39	AJA	156-60-5				
Trichloroethene <0.053		<0.053	ppbv	0.29	1.49	12/15/21 17:39	AJA	79-01-6				
Vinyl chloride		<0.05	ppbv	0.3	1.49	12/15/21 17:39	AJA	75-01-4				

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds used for quantitation.



#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Phone:	SCS Engine 843.746.852	eers 25		Lab Project Number: 10590317 Project Name: 25221094.00 Blackhawk J							
Lab Sample No:105903170Client Sample ID:615 E.		0590317002 615 E. Wisc	onsin St-SB	Proj	jSampleNum: Matrix:	10590317002         Date           Air         Date			e Collected: 12/03/21 10:00 e Received: 12/07/21 11:50		
Parameters	5		Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Analyzed		CAS No.	Qualifiers	
<b>Air</b> TO-15											
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		<0.084	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/15/21 18:57	AJA	156-59-2			
Tetrachloroethene		164	ppbv	1.8	17.5	12/16/21 12:49	AJA	127-18-4			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene		<0.072	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/15/21 18:57	AJA	156-60-5			
Trichloroethene <0.062		<0.062	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/15/21 18:57	AJA	79-01-6			
Vinyl chloride <		<0.058	ppbv	0.35	1.75	12/15/21 18:57	AJA	75-01-4			

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds used for quantitation.



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55414 Phone: 612.607.1700 Fax: 612.607.6444

#### ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: SCS Engineers Phone: 843.746.8525 Lab Project Number: 10590317 Project Name: 25221094.00 Blackhawk Junction

# **PARAMETER FOOTNOTES**